

No. 24-9176

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

NOVEMBER TERM, 2024

---

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,  
PETITIONER

V.

UNITED STATES EX REL. RILEY ORTEGA,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Team #3312  
Counsel for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	1
2. <u>Procedural History</u> .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I.    THE MEDICAL DEVICE AMENDMENT OF THE FOOD, DRUG, AND COSMETIC ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT THE EXCEPTIONS TO PENNSYLVANIA’S IMMUNITY STATUTE.....	9
A. <u>Presumption Against Preemption Applies.</u> .....	11
B. <u>Desiano is the Applicable Standard When Determining If           Federal Law Preempts A State Law Immunity Exception.</u> ..	14
C. <u>Garcia’s Independent Finding Requirement Unreasonably           Eliminates Avenues Of Recourse For State Product           Liability Claims And Curtails States’ Policing Powers           Concerning The Health And Safety Of Their Citizens.</u> .....	16
II.   RESPONDENT MAY RELY ON THE FRAUD-ON-THE FDA THEORY IN THE CONTEXT OF THE IMPLIED FALSE CERTIFICATION THEORY TO BRING A FALSE CLAIMS	

ACT CLAIM AGAINST PETITIONER UNDER THE ACT'S <i>QUI TAM</i> PROVISION .....	17
A. <u>The Seventeenth Circuit Correctly Concluded That Fraud-on-the-FDA is a Viable Form of Liability Under the FCA.</u> .....	20
1. The Ninth Circuit correctly applied the standards that this Court set forth in <i>Escobar</i> . .....	21
2. The First Circuit incorrectly rejected the fraud- on-the-FDA theory by ignoring Supreme Court precedent. ....	23
B. <u>Riley Satisfies the Requisite Elements for an FCA Claim...</u>	25
C. <u>Fraud-on-the-FDA Can Survive the FCA's Heightened Pleading Standards as Required by Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8(a) and 9(b).</u> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5, 22, 29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	5, 29
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 558 (1998) .....	9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 453 (2018) .....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	11
<i>Rainwater v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 590 (1958) .....	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	13
<i>Universal Health Services v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	25

<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....	25
--	----

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	15
---	----

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:**

<i>Barnett v. Centoni</i> , 31 F.3d 813, 816 (9th Cir. 1994).....	30
--	----

<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert &amp; Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 14, 15
--	------------

<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 14, 15, 16
---	---------------

<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776, 788 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20
--	----

<i>Kelson v. City of Springfield</i> , 767 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
---	---

<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Sciences</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>United States ex rel. D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 20, 21, 23
--	----------------

<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	28
---	----

<i>United States v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 116, 1174 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	20
